Product overview
Residual current monitoring
AC, pulsed DC and AC/DC sensitive
RCM, RCMA, RCMB residual current monitors
Multi-channel AC, pulsed DC and AC/DC sensitive
RCMS residual current monitoring systems
The Power in Electrical Safety
2

DIN rail
Screw mounting
Ordering information
Response range I∆n Supply voltage 1) US Type
Art. No.
Screw-type terminal Push-wire terminal
10 mA…10 A
AC 16…72 V, 40…460 Hz/DC 9.6…94 V RCM420-D-1 B94014001 B74014001
AC 70…300 V, 40…460 Hz/DC 70…300 V RCM420-D-2 B94014002 B74014002
1) Absolute values
15
I∆n
US
I∆n
US RF
RCMs monitor residual currents or fault currents in earthed
systems (TN, TT systems) and are mainly used in installations
where an alarm should be provided but a shutdown should
be prevented in the event of a fault. RCMs are suitable for
alternating and pulsating DC currents.
They can also be used in combination with existing protective
devices for monitoring and indication of the present fault
current. For that purpose, response values and response times
are variable.
> I∆n
Monitoring of an electric load
Monitoring of electrical loads
Monitoring of an incoming supply for fault currents (line or PE)
Application examples
16
AC/DC sensitive residual current monitors RCMA
Response range I∆n Supply voltage 1) US Type
Art. No.
Screw-type terminal Push-wire terminal
10…500 mA
AC 16…72 V, 42…460 Hz/DC 9.6…94 V RCMA420-D-1 B94043001 B74043001
AC 70…300 V, 42…460 Hz/DC 70…300 V RCMA420-D-2 B94043002 B74043002
30 mA…3 A
AC 16…72 V, 42…460 Hz/DC 9.6…94 V RCMA423-D-1 B94043023 B74043023
AC 70…300 V, 42…460 Hz/DC 70…300 V RCMA423-D-2 B94043025 B74043025
1) Absolute values
Ordering information
LINETRAXX® RCMA420 LINETRAXX® RCMA423
Ty

AC/DC sensitive
RCMB residual current monitors
Ordering information
LINETRAXX® RCMB420 LINETRAXX® RCMB422
Special applications  Fault current monitoring
of AC charging stations for electric vehicles
 Fault current monitoring
of AC charging stations for electric vehicles
Ty
pe
 of
dis
tri
bu
tio
n
sy
ste
m TN/TT
IT – –
Re
sid
ua
l
cu
rre
nt
s
Rated frequency 0…2000 Hz 0…2000 Hz
Number of measuring channels 2 1
Re
sp
on
se
va
lu
e lΔn1 DC 6 mA DC 6 mA
lΔn2 RMS 30 mA RMS 30 mA
Operating time tae1 < 600 ms (1 x I∆n1) < 600 ms (1 x I∆n1)
Operating time tae2 at DC or > 15 Hz < 180 ms (1 x I∆n2), < 70 ms (2 x I∆n2), < 20 ms (5 x I∆n2) < 180 ms (1 x I∆n2), < 70 ms (2 x I∆n2), < 20 ms (5 x I∆n2)
Delay on release toff 2 s (after reset) 2 s (after reset)
Operating principle alarm relays N/C operation N/C operation
Length connecting cable for current transformer 1.5 m 1.5 m
Di
sp
la
ys Power On LED
Alarm LEDs
M
ou
nt
in
g
DIN rail
Screw mounting
Measuring range Frequency range
Number of measuring
current transformers
(Ø 15 mm, 1.5 m cable)
Channels Supply voltage US Type Art. No.
DC 0…6 mA,
0…30 mA  r.m.s.
0…2000 Hz
2 2 x residual current
AC 110…240 V, 50/60 Hz/DC 150…220 V RCMB420-2 B74042500
DC 18…36 V RCMB420-25 B74042503
1 1 x residual current
AC 110…240 V, 50/60 Hz/DC 150…220 V RCMB422-2 B74042502
DC 18…36 V RCMB422-25 B74042504
Delivery incl. measuring current transformers.
Measuring current transformers available with shorter cable on request (minimum order quantity 250 pcs.)
18
LINETRAXX®

AC 16…72 V, 42…460 Hz/DC 16…94 V RCMS490-D4-1 B94053011
AC 70…276 V, 42…460 Hz/DC 70…276 V RCMS490-D4-2 B94053012
Ordering information RCMS460/490-D
Current measurement Common alarm relay
for all channels
Alarm relay per
channel Supply voltage US Type Art. No.
pulsed DC sensitive AC/DC sensitive
6 mA…20 A 10 mA…10 A
2 x 1 changeover contacts –
AC 16…72 V, 42…460 Hz/DC 16…94 V RCMS460-L-1 B94053003
AC 70…276 V, 42…460 Hz/DC 70…276 V RCMS460-L-2 B94053004
2 x 1 changeover contacts 12 x 1 N/O contact
AC 16…72 V, 42…460 Hz/DC 16…94 V RCMS490-L-1 B94053007
AC 70…276 V, 2…460 Hz/DC 70…276 V RCMS490-L-2 B94053008
Ordering information RCMS460/490-L
STEP-PS RCMS490
STEP-PS RCMS460-D
RCMS490 system with switching function per measuring channelRCMS basic system
Application examples (Power supply in an office building, refer to page 11)
20
AC/DC sensitive
residual current monitoring system RCMS
LINETRAXX® RCMS150
Special applications Monitoring of final circuits, acc. to the German Social Accident
Insurance (DGUV) regulation 3
Ty
pe
 of
dis
tri
bu
tio
n
sy
ste
m TN/TT
IT –
Re
sid
ua
l
cu
rre
nt
s
Rated frequency 0…2000 Hz
Number of measuring channels 6/virtually 12
Internal diameter of the measuring channels (mm) 10
Re
sp
on
se
va
lu
e lΔn1 50…100 % x IΔn2
lΔn2 3…300 mA (type B)/3…300 mA (DC)
Response delay ton 0…600 s
Start-up delay t 0.5…600 s
Delay on release toff 0…600 s
Operating principle alarm relays –
Di
sp
la
ys Power On LED
Alarm LEDs
M
ou
nt
in
g
DIN rail
Screw mounting
Nominal supply voltage US
Type Art. No.
DC
24 V RCMS150 B94053025
Ordering information
 n High availability thanks to finely
structured measurements
 n Fast and precise fault location
 n The RCMS150 can be used with the
RCMS460/490 in a system setup
21
< 180 ms < 180 ms < 180 ms< 3,5 s
0…2000 Hz

Accessories for residual current monitors and residual
current monitoring systems
Ordering information
COMTRAXX®
COM462RTU
COMTRAXX®
COM465IP
COMTRAXX®
COM465DP COMTRAXX® COM465ID COMTRAXX®
CP700 DI-1DL
Application BMS Modbus RTU
gateway
Condition monitor/
gateway
Condition monitor/
PROFIBUS gateway
Condition monitor/
gateway
Condition monitor/
gateway
Interface repeater
BMS bus
Device family RCMS
Fu
nc
tio
ns
Protocol input BMS BMS/Modbus RTU/TCP BMS/Modbus RTU/TCP isoData/Modbus TCP BMS/Modbus RTU/TCP RS-485
Protocol output Modbus RTU Ethernet/Modbus TCP
Ethernet/Modbus TCP,
PROFIBUS DP
Ethernet/Modbus TCP/
OPC-UA
Ethernet/Modbus TCP RS-485
Display LCD/LED LED LED LED 7“ colour LCD –
Alarm messages   1, 2)   1, 2)   1, 2)   1, 2, 3) –
Measured values   1, 2)   1, 2)   1, 2)   1, 2, 3) –
Device parameter setting –   1)   1)   1)   1) –
Alarm list –   1)   1)   1)   1, 3) –
History memory –   1)   1)   1)   1) –
Diagrams –   1)   1)   1)   1, 3) –
Visualisation –   1)   1)   1)   1) –
E-mail notification –   1, 4)   1, 4)   1, 4)   1, 4) –
Device tests   1, 2)   1, 2)   1, 2)   1, 2) –
PEM… and
energy meter support –   1)   1)   1)   1) –
SNMP –   1)   1)   1)   1) –
Data logger –   1)   1)   1)   1) –
Supply voltage US AC/DC 76…276 V AC/DC 24…240 V, DC 24 V AC/DC 24…240 V, DC 24 V AC/DC 24…240 V DC 24 V AC 85…260 V, 50…60 Hz
1) Available functions on the web server – accessible by means of a PC with a browser, 2) available via the protocol,
3) On the device-internal LC display, 4) TLS/SSL support
Function modules for COM465IP, COM465DP COM465ID and CP700
Application Function module
(software licence) Art. No.
Individual text messages for all devices/channels, device failure monitoring, e-mail in the event of an alarm Function module A B75061011
Modbus TCP server for max. 98 * 139 BMS nodes as well as BCOM and universal measuring devices, SNMP server Function module B B75061012
Parameter setting of BMS devices as well as BCOM and universal measuring devices Function module C B75061013
Visualisation of Bender systems, system visualisation Function module D B75061014
Virtual devices Function module E B75061015
Integration of third-party devices Function module F B75061016
Supply voltage/frequency range US
Supply voltage/frequency range Us
for UL applications Power consumption Type Art. No.
AC/DC 76…276 V, 42…460 Hz
AC 76…250 V, 40…150 mA, 42…460 Hz/
DC 76…250 V, 10…35 mA
3.5…40 VA, 2.4 W COM462RTU B95061022
AC/DC 24…240 V, 50…60 Hz – ≤ 6.5 VA, ≤ 4W COM465IP-230V B95061065
DC 24 – ≤ 3 W COM465IP-24V B95061066
AC/DC 24…240 V, 50…60 Hz – ≤ 6.5 VA, ≤ 4W COM465DP-230V B95061060
DC 24 – ≤ 3 W COM465DP-24V B95061061
AC/DC 24…240 V, 50…60 Hz – ≤ 6.5 VA/≤ 4 W COM465ID-230 V B95061070
DC 24 V/±25 % – typ. 11 W, max. 26 W CP700 B95061030